

No. 22-1986

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JILL HILE; SAMANTHA JACOKES; PHILLIP JACOKES; NICOLE
LEITCH; MICHELLE LUPANOFF; GEORGE LUPANOFF; PARENT
ADVOCATES FOR CHOICE IN EDUCATION FOUNDATION;
JOSEPH HILE; JESSIE BAGOS; RYAN BAGOS; and JASON LEITCH,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN; GRETCHEN WHITMER, Governor, in her
official capacity; and RACHEL EUBANKS, Michigan Treasurer, in her
official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Docket No. 1:21-cv-00829
The Honorable Robert J. Jonker

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

John J. Bursch
Bursch Law, PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley SE, Suite 78
Caledonia, Michigan 49316
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@burschlaw.com

Patrick Wright
Mackinac Center Legal Foundation
140 West Main Street
Midland, Michigan 48640
(989) 631-0900
wright@mackinac.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Dated: April 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	2
I. Appellants have standing	2
II. The Supreme Court’s political-process precedent applies	8
A. The <i>Schuette</i> majority’s decision not to overrule the Supreme Court’s political-process precedent means those decisions continue to bind this Court.....	8
B. Appellants seek to apply the political-process doctrine just as in <i>Hunter</i> , where the Supreme Court recognized that it applied to religion	10
III. Michigan’s Blaine Amendment does not survive strict scrutiny.....	12
A. Appellants have adequately alleged that they fall within a protected class	12
B. That some religious people might support the Blaine Amendment or some nonreligious people might support religious-school funding is irrelevant.....	13
C. The State’s attempt to deflect the Michigan Supreme Court’s holding that the Blaine Amendment targeted religion misses the mark.....	14

Page

D.	As the Supreme Court’s political-process precedent shows, voters’ motivation for a facially neutral law matters	17
E.	The 2000 school-voucher ballot proposal has no bearing on Appellants’ claim	20
IV.	Appellants are asking only for a level playing field, not compelled government support of religious schools	22
	CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Ohio, Inc. v. Taft</i> , 385 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	4
<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986).....	17, 18
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	22
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Community Hope Foundation</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003).....	19
<i>Council of Organizations & Others for Education About Parochiaid, Inc. v. Engler</i> , 566 N.W.2d 208 (Mich. 1997)	16
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	7
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	3
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	1, 10, 13

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994).....	2
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	20
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	19
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	21
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	1, 9, 14
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Buchanan</i> , 4 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2021)	8, 9
<i>Traverse City School District v. Attorney General</i> , 185 N.W.2d 9 (Mich. 1971)	15
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	6
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	2
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	1, 13, 18, 19
 Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12	12

Other Authorities

Aliza B. Kaplan & Amy Saack, *Overturing Apodaca v. Oregon Should Be Easy: Nonunanimous Jury Verdicts in Criminal Cases Undermine the Credibility of Our Justice System*, 95 Oregon Law Review 1 (2016) 19

Merriam-Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary 15
